RADAR REMOTE DISPLAY
FMD-1712
C
9 - 5 2 ,  A s h i h a r a - c h o ,
N i s h i n o m i y a ,  J a p a n
Te l e p h o n e :  0 7 9 8 - 6 5 - 2 111
Te l e f a x :  0 7 9 8 - 6 5 - 4 2 0 0
Yo u r  L o c a l  A g e n t / D e a l e r

EQUIPMENT LIST
Standard Supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Display
Unit RDP-137 − 1 w/hanger, cover
Spare
Parts SP03-09800 000-085-441 1 set Fuse (Type: FGBO-A 5A 125 VAC,
Code No.: 000-549-064)
CP03-21100 000-087-761 No signal cable
CP03-21110 000-087-762 5 m signal cable
CP03-21120 000-087-763 10 m signal cable
CP03-21130 000-087-764 20 m signal cable
Installation
Materials
CP03-21140 000-087-765
1 set
30 m signal cable
w/power cable and
installation materials
CP03-21101. See
Installation Materials
below for details.
Installation Materials
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Signal Cable (5 m) MJ-A10SPF0008-050 000-143-494
Signal Cable (10 m) MJ-A10SPF0008-100 000-143-495
Signal Cable (20 m) MJ-A10SPF0008-200 000-143-496
Signal Cable (30 m) MJ-A10SPF0008-300 000-143-497
1
Select one,
connector at
both ends
Power Cable Assy. 03S9148 000-129-613 1 Connector,
fuse, 3.5 m
Installation Materials CP03-21101 (Code No. 008-507-090)
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Dummy Film 03-118-1103-0 100-185-380 1 set
Tapping Screw 5X20 000-802-081 4
Screw 3X12 000-805-905 4
MJ-XH Connector 03-2023(10-10P) 008-506-980 1
Optional Equipment
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
MJ-A6SPF0003-050 000-117-603 1 Connector at one end, 5 mCable
Assy. MJ-A6SPF0009-100 000-125-236 1 Connector at one end, 10 m
PR-62 000-013-484 110 VAC ship’s mains
PR-62 000-013-485 110 VAC ship’s mains
PR-62 000-013-486 220 VAC ship’s mains
Rectifier
PR-62 000-013-487
Select
one
230 VAC ship’s mains
External
Buzzer OP03-168 008-462-790 1 Connector at one end,
1 m, MJ-XH connector
1
1. OPERATION
1.1 Controls
MENU GUARD
EBL VRM
SHIFTFTC
GAIN
RANGE
STC
ZOOMTRAIL
TONE TX
POWER
HL OFF
RINGS
MENU GUARD
 HL OFF
EBL VRM
 RINGS
RANGE
GAIN STC
FTC SHIFT
TRAIL ZOOM
TONE TX
POWER
Increases the range.
Suppresses sea clutter.
Opens/closes the menu.
Decreases the range.
· Adjusts receiver sensitivity.
· Toggles between magnetic
and true bearings on normal
and standby nav data displays.
Turns rain clutter suppressor on/off.
Turns target trails on/off.
Adjusts tone and brilliance of LCD.
Turns shifted display on/off.
Turns zoom on/off.
Turns radar picture on/off.
Turns power on/off.
• Turns VRM on/off.
• Press with [EBL] to turn range rings on/off.
• Activates/disables the guard zone.
• Press with [MENU] to hide heading line.
Omnipad
• Shifts cursor, VRM, EBL.
• Selects options on menus.
Touch-and-release:
Turns EBL on/off.
Press and hold down:
Selects unit for depth
and water temperature
in standby nav data display.
Figure 1-1 Control panel
2
1.2 Turning the Remote Display
   On/Off
The [POWER] key turns the remote display

External buzzer installation kit contents
Type: OP03-168, Code No.: 008-462-790
Name Type Code no. Qty
MJ-XH conn. 03-2022 (2-3P) 008-463-540 1
Buzzer assy. 80-0641 008-462-800 1
Procedure
1. Unfasten screws and three connector
nuts (NMEA, POWER, DJ-1) from the
rear cover to detach it.
2. Place the rear cover on a workbench,
out side up.
3. Using a slotted-head screwdriver and
hammer, punch out the “hole cover”
from the location shown in the figure
below. Remove burrs from the hole with
a fine file or sandpaper.
Remove hole cover with
slotted-head screwdriver and
hammer. Remove burrs from hole
with fine file or sandpaper.
J6 located at right
side of shield case
under the rear panel.
Figure 3-7 Display unit, rear view
4. Set the gasket to the MJ connector and
insert the connector in the hole made at
step 3.
5. Fasten the connector with the connector
nut (torque: 0.75-0.78 N•m). Tighten the
connector nut by hand until you feel
slight resistance and then turn it an
additional 45° with a box wrench.
6. Plug in the XH connector at the end of
the MJ connector into J6 on the DU
Board. (See Figure 3-7 for location.)
7. Insert NMEA, POWER and DJ-1
connectors. Tighten connector nut by
hand until you feel slight resistance and
then turn it an additional 90° (NMEA and
POWER) or  45° (DJ-1) with a box
wrench.
8. Reattach the cover. (Be sure the gasket
is correctly positioned and there is no
foreign material in the unit before closing
the cover.)
9. Fasten the buzzer within 1 m of the
display unit with two tapping screws
(3X15 or 3X20, local supply).
10. Attach the connector from the external
buzzer to the MJ connector.
Connector nut
Rear cover of
display unit
Gasket
MJ connector
XH connector
(to J6 on DU Board)
Figure 3-8 How to assemble
MJ-XH connector assembly
Note: Assemble the MJ-XH connector
assembly exactly as shown in Figure
3-8, otherwise watertight integrity
cannot be guaranteed. Further,
watertight integrity cannot be
guaranteed if foreign material (dust,
etc.) is on the connector when it is
assembled.
20
3.3 Selecting Radar Display,
      Remote Display Function
This section shows you how to select the